for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 5 

Commerce to be allocated to the NC Clean Energy Innovation and Research Fund established by 6 

G.S. 143B-437.105, as enacted by Section 2 of this act, for clean energy innovation and research 7 

grants. 8 

SECTION 1.(b)  The sum of four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) 9 

in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the 10 

Department of Commerce for the One North Carolina Fund established in Part 2H of Article 10 11 

of Chapter 143B of the General Statutes to provide competitive grants in the manner set forth in 12